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DISCUSSION: The application for temporary resident status was denied by the Director, Western 
Regional Processing Facility, and is now before the Administrative Appeals Office (AAO) on appeal. 
The appeal will be rejected. 

The director denied the application because the applicant was inadmissible due to a prior deportation. On 
appeal, the applicant asserts that an immigration consultant he had contracted with failed to file an appeal. 
The applicant requests that this late appeal be accepted. in light of the consultant's failure to pursue the 
matter properly. 

It is noted that any issue of misrepresentation or misconduct would have to be pursued by the applicant at 
the local office of Citizenship and Immigration Services having jurisdiction over the alleged 
transgression. The AAO has no jurisdiction in that matter. 

An adverse decision on an application for temporary resident status may be appealed to the 
Administrative Appeals Office. Any appeal with the required fee shall be filed with the Service Center 
within thirty (30) days after service of the notice of denial. An appeal received after the thirty-day period 
has tolled will not be accepted. See 8 C.F.R. 5 245a.2(p). The AAO has no authority to disregard this 
regulation, which constitutes a permanent rule of a Federal agency that must be adhered to. 

The director issued the Notice of Denial on August 15, 1988 and mailed it to the applicant's address of 
record. The appeal was received on September 1 1, 1990. Therefore, the appeal was untimely filed, and 
must be rejected. 

ORDER: The appeal is rejected. 


